
CITY OF FAIRFIELD 
 

LEGISLATION SUMMARY NO. 11-2011 
 
 
Following is a summary of legislation adopted by the Fairfield City Council on June 13, 2011.  A complete text may be viewed at the 
following Fairfield locations:  Fairfield Municipal Building (Room 138), Fairfield Lane Public Library, Fairfield YMCA, Fairfield 
Community Arts Center, and the Wildwood Manor House. 
 
Ord. 58-11 Contract with Ovivo USA, LLC for replacement of clarifier drive #2 at the water treatment plant 
 
Ord.  59-11 Contract with Welsh Excavation Company, Inc. for Resor Rd. Improvements Project 
 
Ord. 60-11 Contract with Miami Valley International Trucks for purchase of single axle truck cab and chassis 
 
Ord. 61-11 Amendment of Section 351.15 of Traffic and General Offenses Codes of Ordinance No. 166-84, The Codified 

Ordinances of Fairfield, Ohio relative to parking on public property 
 
Ord. 62-11 Agreement for indigent legal representation in the Fairfield Municipal Court with the Butler County Public 

Defender Commission/Butler County Board of Commissioners 
 
Ord. 63-11 2011 Budget Amendments:  $25,000 manhole rehabilitation; $20,200 digester roof repairs; $16,000 digester brick 

repairs; $10,205 water tank inspection services; $5,000 electrical work for well #8; $6,999 replacement mower for 
Water Division; $5,850 Public Safety Tribute site amenities; $10,575 Municipal Building and Annex parking lot 
sealing and restriping; $20,000 Public Works energy saving upgrades; $15,000 security access upgrades; $20,910 
Police Courts Prisoner Transport van; $15,000 transport van equipment; $9,180 North Trace Clubhouse office 
remodel; and $16,820 HVAC replacement at North Trace Clubhouse 

 
Ord. 64-11 2011 Budget Amendments:  $103,500 replacement of clarifier #2 at the Water Treatment Plant; $944,000 Resor 

Road Improvement Project; $76,814 single axle truck cab and chassis 
 
Ord. 65-11 Contract with Duke Energy for relocation of existing street lighting for the Exit 39- South Gilmore/Winton Road 

Project 
 
Ord. 66-11 2011 Budget Amendment:  $56,381 South Gilmore/Winton Road light relocation 
 
Res. 6-11 Resolution authorizing participation in Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) Cooperative Purchasing 

Program 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Angela Johns 
Clerk of Council 

 
 
Please insert in the Journal News on Friday, June 17, 2011. 
  


